

SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER PAPER.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Tuesday, the 26th Day of July, 1892.

LOCAL AUTHORITIES' ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT BILL.

Mr. Hogg, in Committee, to move the following amendments:—

Section 4, line 14: Omit "shall," and substitute "may."

Strike out section 5.

Page 4, after clause 7: Insert, "But no proceedings as aforesaid shall be instituted if it is proved to the satisfaction of the Auditor-General that the member or members offending were acting in a *bona fide* manner or under legal advice."

Section 32, line 48: Omit "three," and substitute "six."

BANKRUPTCY BILL.

Mr. Hogg, in Committee, to move, That subsection (2) of section 16 be struck out, and the following substituted:—

(2.) Nothing contained in this Act shall be construed as prohibiting any bankrupt or creditor from appearing on his own behalf and exercising all the rights, privileges, and powers of a barrister or solicitor.

ELECTORAL BILL.

Mr. SAUNDERS, in Committee, to move, In section 104, line 36, after the word "paper," insert the words "where only one candidate has to be elected." And add to the section the following words: "But in any electoral district in which more than one candidate has to be elected the voter shall not strike out any name or names, but must attach a numeral or numerals to one or more names in such order as to indicate his preference for the candidate or candidates by the priority of the number attached by him to their name or names."

BOROUGH OF ONEHUNGA BOUNDARIES ALTERATION BILL.

Mr. BUCKLAND, in Committee, to move the following new section:—

Board of
management.

3. From the date of the passing of this Act the sole management and control of the piece of land described in the Schedule hereto shall be vested in a Board consisting of the Chairman of the various Road Board districts within the County of Eden, and the Mayor of the Borough of Onehunga, such Board to have all the powers of Trustees under "The Cemeteries Act, 1882," and its amendments.

MINING ACT AMENDMENT BILL.

Hon. Mr. SEDDON, in Committee, to move the following amendments:—

In section 2 of the principal Act the following words to be added at the end of the section, "unless where otherwise specially provided."

In the Third Schedule of the principal Act omit the word "yearly," and substitute the words "half-yearly" in lieu thereof.